Freedom of Information Act 2000 – warnings and prosecutions under Section 444
Your request for information has now been considered. The Council holds the information requested.
You asked:
Please provide the information for each of the following academic years:

2012 - 2013

2013 – 2014

2014 – 2015

2015 – 2016

2016 – 2017

2017 – 2018

1. The number of times the education authority has initiated prosecutions against parents in relation to unauthorised pupil absence under Section 444 of the Education Act 1996
Answer:
	School Year
	Parent Prosecutions under S444 Education Act 1996

	2012 - 2013
	326

	2013 – 2014
	432

	2014 – 2015
	370

	2015 – 2016
	408

	2016 – 2017
	385

	2017 – 2018 to date
	313


2. The number of times schools in your education authority area OR the education authority itself has written to a parent warning of possible prosecution in relation to unauthorised pupil absence under Section 444 of the Education Act 1996


The Local Authority (LA) does not record details of school warning letters to parents.

The LA includes information warning parents of possible prosecution in different communications.  We are not required to report on these warnings; not all of these are recorded in a way that we can reliably provide the details requested.  

In order to provide the data required, we would need to review the records for each child we have had involvement with. This would mean checking the records of thousands of children (at least 10,000 records) and each check would take an average of 10 minutes.  This would considerably exceed the cost limit prescribed in the Act.
Section 12 of the Act makes provision for public authorities to refuse requests for information where the cost of dealing with them would exceed the appropriate limit, which for local government is set at £450. This represents the estimated cost of one person spending 2.5 working days in determining whether the department holds the information, locating, retrieving and extracting the information.

This is therefore a Refusal Notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act, because under the provisions of section 12.1 of the Act, the Council estimates that to comply with your request in its current form will exceed the appropriate limit.
You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request please write to: 
Information Governance & Risk Team

Leicester City Council

Legal Services

4th Floor, City Hall 
115 Charles Street

Leicester LE1 1FZ
e-mail: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk 

